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ABSTRACT

Background: AIDS (Acquired immunodeficiency syndrome) is a disease syndrome that represents the
late clinical stage of infection with HIV (human immunodeficiency virus). Now with more than 5 million
people estimated to be living with HIV/AIDS, its prevalence in India is second only to South Africa. India
is considered to be a “next wave” country. Most HIV infections in India are due to sexual transmission
(84-86%). In the North East, however, injection of drugs is the main mode of transmission. Women
account for 39% of India’s estimated HIV/AIDS prevalence Aim: To assess the status of prevailing
misconceptions of HIV/AIDS in a rural community in South India. Methodolgy: Study Area The
administrative limits of primary health center, Kaiwara, Chintamani Taluk,.Study Population People
living in the administrative limits of Primary Health Center Kaiwara, which is approximately 32, 772
Study Design: Cross sectional study Sample size: 1332 Results : From the study that only 30% of the
study population knew that HIV is a virus; 54% of the subjects knew all the 4 modes of transmission
where as 22.40% had no knowledge about all the modes of transmission. Conclusion: The most common
misconception with respect to modes of transmission was that, HIV/AIDS can be transmitted by mosquito
bites (34%). The misconceptions other than the modes of transmission like HIV being transmitted to the
children by playing with the HIV affected children(14.3%) and also HIV can be transmitted by just
buying vegetables from a vegetable vendor(18%) who is affected by HIV is quite prevalent among the
study population.

INTRODUCTION

AIDS (Acquired immunodeficiency syndrome)
is a disease syndrome that represents the late
clinical stage of infection with HIV (human
immunodeficiency virus). The syndrome was
first recognized in 1981, but probably existed at
a low endemic level in Central Africa before
epidemic HIV spread began to occur in several
areas of the world during the 1970s".
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The first case of HIV disease was reported in
India in 1986. Later that year, Government of
India established a National AIDS Control
Committee under the Ministry of Health and
Family Welfare to formulate a strategy for
responding to HIV/AIDS in the country; it
launched National AIDS Control Programme in
1987. India’s National AIDS  Control
Organization (NACO), established in 1992 by
the Ministry with major support from the World
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Bank is the implementing agency of the National
AIDS Programme. Phase | of the Programme
spanned 1992-1999. Phase Il Programme
spanned 1999-2006.Phase Il Programme on
span being 2007-2012. NACO has facilitated the
development of 38 State AIDS Control Societies
(SACS) which operate in all states and Union
Territories

Now with more than 5 million people estimated
to be living with HIV/AIDS, its prevalence in
India is second only to South Africa. India is
considered to be a “next wave” country

Most HIV infections in India are due to sexual
transmission (84-86%). In the North East,
however, injection of drugs is the main mode of
transmission. Women account for 39% of
India’s estimated HIV/AIDS prevalence. HIV
prevalence has been increasing among pregnant
women in many regions within the country.
Among young people of age ranging from 15-
24, the estimated number of young women
living with HIV/AIDS was almost twice that of
young men’

In the present circumstances, AIDS prevention
largely depends on health education and
behavioural changes based on AIDS awareness.
Ignorance of the disease and of the mode of
transmission of the virus can generate fear and
prejudice against those who are infected and
those who are providing care to the patients
living with HIV/AIDS. So, by assessing the
prevailing knowledge with respect to the
misconception of HIV/AIDS in the community,
we can delineate the role the community, the
need to take effective control of the situation.

Aim:

To assess the status of prevailing
misconceptions of HIV/AIDS in a rural
community in South India.

Review of literature:

In a study by Sudha RT, et al(2005) to assess the
awareness, attitudes, and beliefs of the general
public toward HIV/AIDS in Hyderabad, the
capital city of Andhra Pradesh, it was observed
that approximately 80.63% (645/800) of the
study population were sketchily aware of
HIV/AIDS, but had incorrect perceptions about
the mode of transmission or prevention.?

M Steyn etal (1993) “A study on knowledge,
attitude, perception and beliefs of the general
South African public regarding Human Immune
Deficiency Virus and AIDS”, interviews were
conducted with 5,360 participants Overall
awareness of AIDS was high, but it was a
mixture of appropriate and inappropriate
knowledge in terms of modes of transmission,
nature of disease, seriousness, prevention and
cure *,

In a study by Rimjhim M. Aggarwal (2004) on
“Determinants of Knowledge regarding
HIV/AIDS among Women in India” among age
group 15-49, showed that around 45% of
women in the sample had heard about
HIV/AIDS®. In contrast to this, only 17% of
women had heard about HIV/AIDS in the first
round of NFHS conducted in 1992-93.
Interestingly, although a higher proportion of
women had heard about HIVV/AIDS by 1998-99,
their knowledge regarding prevention options
was found to be much more superficial than of
them in 1992-93.

In a Cross-Sectional Population-Based Study by
Anand D etal (2004) on Knowledge, Attitudes,
and Practices regarding HIV/AIDS in Dakshina
Kannada District of Karnataka, India, an
assessment was made on HIV/AIDS-related
knowledge, attitudes, and practices among the
general population in South India. Although
54% of participants knew that AIDS is caused by
"HIV" virus and 44% could correctly identify all
modes of transmission, 52% believed in one or
more myths, 41% did not know that condoms
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can prevent HIV, and 18% had not heard of a
condom. Higher HIV knowledge scores were
significantly associated with male gender, higher
education, currently married, higher frequency
of reading newspapers, listening to radio or
watching television, and willingness to get tested
for HIV®,

Patel R (2006) in his cross sectional study
regarding knowledge, attitude and source of
information on HIV/AIDS among teachers of
secondary and higher secondary schools of
Ahmedabad city has observed that 88% of his
study subjects knew that AIDS could be
transmitted by having multiple sex partners
while 79% were aware of the risk due to
transfusion of infected blood and use of
contaminated needles. Among his study subjects
19% of males and 8% of females believed that
AIDS can be transmitted by kissing an AIDS
patient while 12% of females and 20% of male
teachers believed that HIV patients must not be
allowed to do any job or business. Only 67% of
the respondents knew that AIDS could be
prevented by proper use of condoms.’.

S Sarkar (2007) in his study on “Knowledge and
Attitude on HIV/AIDS among Married Women
of Reproductive Age Attending a Teaching
Hospital,” found, that majority i.e. 64% women
belonged to the younger age group (<30 years).
It was observed that 96% of women had heard
about HIV/AIDS. This finding is less (99.6%)
than that obtained by NACO. The sources of
knowledge were television (81.98%), radio
(42.79%), newspaper (15.76%) and health care
providers (10.8%). Around 30% were aware of
the type of people usually affected by this
disease and its signs and symptoms (28.4%).
83% women knew one or more modes of the
spread of this disease. However, only 44.6%
knew about any method of preventing the
spread. Only 3.2% actually knew that HIV virus
is the agent responsible for this disease. Half of
the sample population were aware that

laboratory investigation could detect HIV status
of individuals. Around 62% women knew what
condoms were but only 30.2% had the
knowledge that its use could prevent STD and
HIV/AIDS®.

Misconceptions with regard to HIV/AIDS
considered for study:

HIV/AIDS can be transmitted by

e Using public toilets

e Mosquito bites

e By donating blood

e Caring for an HIV positive person

e Shaking hands/embracing

e Sharing meals with infected person

e Talking with infected persons

¢ No treatment for HIV/AIDS

e Child could become infected with HIV
if he/she plays with a child who has
HIV/AIDS

e HIV can also be transmitted when you
buy vegetables from a shop keeper or
vendor living with HIV/AIDS*

METHODOLOGY
Study Area
The administrative limits of primary health
center, Kaiwara, Chintamani Taluk,

Chikkaballapur District.Kaiwara is a small
township situated about 75 kms from Bangalore
city.

Study Population

People living in the administrative limits of
Primary Health Center Kaiwara, which is
approximately 32, 772 (as per Primary Health
Center records January 2007) constituted the
study population

Study Design: Cross sectional study

Inclusion Criteria: Persons aged more than 13
years.
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Exclusion Criteria: Persons not willing to
participate in the study for their own reasons.
Estimation of Sample Size: From the review of
literature, Sudha RT, et al conducted a study to
assess the awareness, attitudes, and beliefs of the
general public toward HIV/AIDS in Hyderabad,
the capital city of Andhra Pradesh. The results
showed approximately 80.63%° of the study
population were sketchily aware of HIV/AIDS
and so assuming that the knowledge and
awareness of the community towards HIV/AIDS
is 80.63%, the sample size is determined with a
precision of 5% level of significance and with
absolute allowable error of 3%

The following formula was used to calculate the
sample size

N=_Z**p*q
2
€

Sample Size - 1332

Method Of Sampling: Cluster sampling

The total study population of 1332 is selected
from 12 villages with about 111 persons from
each village. For choosing 12 villages as 12
clusters it is kept in mind that the numbers of
clusters are sufficiently large that statistical
precision at the population level is adequate and
the number of clusters for the survey remains
logically feasible.

RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

Table: 1 Distribution of Study Population by Age Group, Sex and Marital Status.

SEX MARITAL STATUS
Age
group Unmarried

Male Female Married

13-23 204(23.77%) 170(35.86%) 98(10.15%) 276(75.20%)
24-33 286(33.33%) 176(37.13%) 375(38.86%0) 88(23.97%)
34-43 199(23.19%) 90(18.98%) 288(29.84%) 2(0.50%)
44-53 98(11.42%) 32(6.75%) 127(13.16%) 2(0.50%)
>53 71(8.27%) 6(1.26%) 77(7.97%) 0

Numbers in parenthesis denote column percentage

It was observed that majority 462 (34.68%) of
the subjects in the study population were in the
age group of 24-33 years and the proportion of
males and females in the same age group was
observed to be 286(33.3%) and 176(37.13%)
respectively It was observed that majority of the
study population 965(72.4%) were married and
375 (38.86%) of them were in the age group of

24 — 33. Observation made in the present study
is similar to the one made by S.Sarkar ® (2007)
where it was found that majority (64%) of the
women belonged to the younger age group (<30
years). Most of these women (47.7%) were
married before 20 years of age and the largest
group (40.5%) married for <5 years.
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Table 2: Distribution of the study population by education and age group

EDUCATION AGE GROUP TOTAL
13-23 24-33 34-43 44-53 >53
Not literate 34(9.09%)  [116(25.1%)  [98(29.3%)  [59(17.6%) [28(8.4%)  [335(25.1%)
Primary 12(3.20%)  127(5.82%) 18(20.2%)  [10(11.2%)  [22(24.7%) | 89(6.6%)
Secondary 29(7.75%)  [66(14.28%)  [35(22.3%)  [22(14%) 5(3.2%)  [157(11.7%)
Higher secondary 162(43.3%) [173(37.4%)  [96(20.4%) [21(45%)  [18(3.8%) 470(35.2%)
PUC 02(24.59%)  |46(9.95%) 24(14%) 6(3.5%) 3(2%) 171(12.8%)
Graduate 40(10.69%)  [29(6.27%) 18(18.4%)  [10(10%) 1(1%) 98(7.35%)
Post graduate 5(1.33%) 5(1.08%) 1(8.3%) 1(8.3%) 0 12(0.90%)
Total 374(100%)  |462(100%) 290(100. %) [129(100%) |77(100%) [1332(100%)

Numbers in parenthesis denote column percentage

It was observed that majority 470(35.28%) had
education upto higher secondary level. Post
graduates constituted 12(0.90%) of the study
population. In the age group 13-23, 162(43.31%)
were educated upto higher secondary and only
5(1.3%) were post graduates. In the age group of
24-33, 173(37.44%) were educated upto higher
secondary and only 5(1.08%) were post
graduates. In the age group of 34-43, 98 out of
290 i.e. (33.79%) were not literate and only
1(0.34%) were post graduates. In the age group
of 44-53, 59(45.73%) were not literate and only
1(0.77%) were post graduates. In the age group
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>53, 28(36.36%) were not literates and 4(1.2%)
were graduates. In the present study 335 of
1332(25%) were not literate. S.Sarkar  (2007)
has observed that 18.5% of the study population
were not literate and 52.3% have studied upto
SSLC. In the present study 470(35.28%) had
studied upto higher secondary.

From the study it was observed that majority
492(36.93%) of the study population were partly
agriculturists, labourers & other unskilled
workers. Professional workers of intermediate
class constituted only 53(3.97%) of the study
population
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Table 3: Perceptions regarding HIV-AIDS among the study population

Variables Yes No Do not know
1) HIV is a virus 379(29.4%) 363(27.25%) 590(44.3%)
2) Are the words HIV and AIDS one and the same 544(40.8%) 201(15.1%) 587(44%)
3) How a HIV person is diagnosed 647(48.5%) 186(14%) 499(37.4%)
4) Is there complete cure 174(13%) 588(44.2%) 570(42.8%)
5) Is treatment available to prolong life 735(55.2%) 55(4.1%) 542(40.7%)
6) If you need HIV test, do you know where to go 643(48.2%) 7(0.5%) 682(51.2%)
7)If you need HIV treatment, do you know where to go 622(46.7%) 8(0.6%) 703(52.8%)
8) Do you fear your child becoming infected with HIV if

he/she plays with a child with HIV 191(14.3%) 645(48.4%) 497(37.3%)
9) Do you buy vegetables from a shop keeper living with

HIV/AIDS 630(47.3%) 238(17.9%) 464(34.8%)
10) Should a child living with HIV be able to attend school 618(46.4%) 243(18.2%) 472(35.4%)
11) Would you be embarrassed to be seen in public with a

friend who is known to have HIV/AIDS 185(13.9%) 688(51.6%) 460(34.5%)

Numbers in parenthesis denote column percentage

From the above table it is seen that the
misconceptions other than the modes of
transmission varied from 40.8% for saying both
HIV and AIDS are one and the same to 27.25%

for saying that HIV is not a virus but the most
striking thing here is majority of them had
neither correct response nor the misconception.

Table 4: Knowledge with respect to modes of transmission

Modes Of Transmission Number Percent
Knows all the 4 modes 719 54.0
Unprotected sex,needles,blood 145 10.9
Needles ,blood,perinatal 6 0.5
Unprotected sex,needles,perinatal 3 0.2
Unprotected sex,blood,perinatal 11 0.8
Unprotected sex,perinatal 1 0.1
Unprotected sex,blood 4 0.3
Unprotected Sex 145 10.9
Does not know any method 298 22.4
Total 1332 100.0

It was observed that, 719(54%) of the subjects identify all modes of transmission. The

knew all the 4 modes of transmission where as
22.40% had no knowledge about the modes of
transmission rest of the combinations varied
between 0.1% and 10.9%.

K. M. Borsum (2004)° had observed in his study
that 44%of his study population could correctly
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observation made in the present study is more or
less similar i.e., 54% of the study population
knew all the 4 modes of transmission. Raheel
H(2004)™ in his study has observed that 62%
were aware that disease can be transmitted by
sexual contact, 69% of the adolescents had heard

International Journal of Current Research and Review www.ijcrr.com

Vol. 04 issue 02 January 2012



of HIV/AIDS and 55% named two correct
modes of its transmission.

Sudha etal (2005)%had observed in her study that
the awareness of HIV/AIDS were sketchy and
had incorrect perception about the mode of
transmission and prevention.W.Al Serouri etal

(2000)™ had observed that despite a majority of
study population being aware of the major
modes of transmission there were large areas of
misconception that would impede the
management of the situation.

Table 5: Misconception with respect to modes of transmission of HIV/AIDS in the study

population

Misconception with respect to modes of
transmission Present Not present Do not know | Total
1) Using public toilets

276(20.7%) 530(39.8%) 526(39.5%) 1332(100%)
2) Mosquito bites

453(34%) 375(28.1%) 504(37.8%) 1332(100%)
3) By donating blood

234(17.6%) 634(47.6%) 464(34.8%) 1332(100%)
4) Caring for an HIV infected
person 192(14.4%) 664(49.8%) 476(35.7%) 1332(100%)
5) Shaking hands/embracing

179(13.4%) 682(51.2%) 471(35.3%) 1332(100%)
6) Sharing meal with infected person

193(14.5%) 664(49.8%) 475(35.6%) 1332(100%)
7) Talking with infected person

157(11.8%) 707(53%) 468(35.1%) 1332(100%)

Numbers in parenthesis denote column percentage

Centre for Disease Control/HIV/AIDS/2001"
have identified the following misconceptions
with regards to HIV/AIDS. They are, HIV/AIDS
can be spread by using public toilets, mosquito
bites, by donating blood, caring for an HIV
positive person, shaking hands/embracing,
sharing meals with infected person, talking with
infected persons, no treatment for HIV/AIDS,
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child could become infected with HIV if he/she
plays with a child who has HIVV/AIDS, HIV can
also be transmitted when you buy vegetables
from a shop keeper or vendor living with
HIV/AIDS. In the present study however
453(34%) thought that HIV/AIDS was
transmitted through mosquito bites.
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Table 6: Age Group and Prevailing Misconceptions

Misconceptions with Total
regard to mode of | 13-23 24-33 34-43 44-53 >53 (n=1332)
transmission (n=374) (n=462) (n=290) (n=129) (n=77)

Public toilets 74(19.8%) 89(19.3%) 72(24.8%) 24(18.6%) 16(20.8%) 275(20.00%)
Mosquito bites 138(36.9%) 158(34.2%) 97(33.4%) 40(31.0%) 19(24.7%) 452(34.02%)
Donating blood 75(20.1%) 71(15.4%) 58(20.0%) 15(11.6%) 14(18.4%) 233(17.00%)
Caring 43(11.5%) 65(14.1%) 56(19.3%) 16(12.4%) 11(14.3%) 191(14.00%)
Shaking hands 40(10.7%) 58(12.6%) 52(17.9%) 16(12.4%) 13(16.9%) 179(13.18%)
Sharing meals 47(12.6%) 61(13.2%) 53(18.3%) 18(14.0%) 14(18.2%) 193(14.08%)
Talking 30(8.0%) 48(10.4%) 50(17.2%) 16(12.4%) 13(16.9%) 157(12.00%)

Numbers in parenthesis denote column percentage

It was observed from the table that 452(34.02%)
of the study population had the misconception
that HIV/AIDS can be transmitted by mosquito
bites and 157(12.00%) of the study population
thought that HIV/AIDS can be transmitted by
just talking to HIV/AIDS affected person. The
same was true to the extent of 138(36.9%) &
30(8.0%); 158(34.2%) % 48(10.4%); 97(33.4%)
& 50(17.2%); in the age groups of 13-23, 24-33,
34- 43 respectively. In the age group of 44-53,
40(31.0%) thought that it was transmitted
through mosquito bite while 16(12.4%) thought

that HIV/AIDS was transmitted by shaking
hands, talking and caring for HIVV/AIDS affected
persons. Among those aged 53 years and over,
19(24.7%) thought that HIV/AIDS can be
transmitted by mosquito bites and11 (14.30%)
thought that HIV/AIDS can be transmitted by
caring for those affected with HIV/AIDS.

Sanjay Sangole etal (2003)* observed that 72%
of his subjects thought that HIV could be
transmitted via casual contact such as hugging,
shaking hands, sharing foods, glasses, toilet
seats, etc .

Table 7: Sex and Prevailing Misconceptions

Misconceptions with regard to mode of | Male Female
transmission (n=858) (n=474)
Public toilets 172(20.0%) 103(21.9%)
Mosquito bites 291(33.9%) 161(34.1%)
Donating blood 162(18.9%) 71(15.0%)
Caring 129(15.0%) 62(13.1%)
Shaking hands 126(14.7%) 53(11.2%)
Sharing meals 131(15.3%) 62(13.1%)
Talking 116(13.5%) 41(8.7%)

Numbers in parenthesis denote column percentage

From the table it was revealed, the
misconception that HIV/AIDS can be
transmitted by mosquito bites was 291(33.9%)
and 161(34.10%) among males and females

respectively. One hundred and sixteen of males
and 41(8.7%) of females thought that it was
transmitted through talking to HIV/AIDS
affected persons.
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Table 8:

Education and Prevailing Misconceptions

Misconceptions

with regard to Higher

mode of | Not literate | Primary Secondary secondary PUC Graduate
transmission (n=335) (n=89) (n=157) (n=470) (n=171) (n=98)
Public toilets 29(8.7%) 22(24.7%) 38(24.4%) 135(28.7%) 37(21.6%) 14(14.3%)
Mosquitoes 55(16.4%) 27(30.3%) 57(36.3%) 202(43.0%) 71(41.5%) 39(39.8%)
Donating blood 27(8.1%) 15(16.9%) 27(17.2%) 118(25.1%) 33(19.3%) 12(12.2%)
Caring 29(8.7%) 15(16.9%) 23(14.6%) 97(20.6%) 23(13.5%) 4(4.1%)
Shaking hands 26(7.8%) 12(13.5%) 24(15.3%) 94(20.0%) 19(11.1%) 4(4.1%)
Sharing meals 29(8.7%) 12(13.5%) 25(15.9%) 99(21.1%) 23(13.5%) 5(5.1%)
Talking 25(7.5%) 11(12.4%) | 23(14.6%) 84(17.9%) 10(5.8%) 4(4.1%)

Numbers in parenthesis denote percentage of n

It shows that the misconceptions are
comparatively low in not literate groups when
compared to other levels of education this is
because majority of the not literate people
neither  had  correct  knowledge  nor
misconceptions.

CONCLUSIONS

e It can be concluded from the study that only
30% of the study population knew that HIV
is a virus; 54% of the subjects knew all the 4
modes of transmission where as 22.40% had
no knowledge about all the modes of
transmission.

e The most common misconception with
respect to modes of transmission was that,
HIV/AIDS can be transmitted by mosquito
bites (34%).

e The misconceptions other than the modes of
transmission like HIV being transmitted to
the children by playing with the HIV
affected children(14.3%) and also HIV can
be transmitted by just buying vegetables
from a vegetable vendor(18%) who is
affected by HIV is quite prevalent among
the study population.
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Recommendations

¢ A lot of misconceptions are prevailing in the
community with respect to HIV/AIDS

e So, it has to be addressed by conducting a
need based, targeted, and focused
Information, Education and Communication
activities in the villages as a priority primary
measure

e |EC activities should mainly focus on the
modes of transmission of HIV/AIDS, the
ways by which HIV/AIDS will not be
transmitted like bite of a mosquito and
finally it should emphasise on the methods
of prevention of HIV/AIDS.
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